



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT**

TD BANK, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

**RAZORBACK FUNDING, LLC; D3 CAPITAL CLUB, LLC; BFMC
INVESTMENT, LLC; LINDA VON ALLMEN, as Trustee of the VON**
(caption continued on inside cover)

Case No.:

On Petition for Writ of Prohibition or Writ of Certiorari to the Circuit Court
of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit, In and For Broward County

PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
JOSHUA S. BOLIAN*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411-L
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

PETER J. COVINGTON
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
McGuireWoods LLP
201 North Tryon Street, Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 343-2000

MARCOS DANIEL JIMÉNEZ
(Fla. Bar No. 0441503)
AUDREY M. PUMARIEGA
(Fla. Bar No. 0085206)
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
333 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 4500
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 358-3500

Counsel for Petitioner TD Bank, N.A.

(* application for admission *pro
hac vice* pending)

ALLMEN DYNASTY TRUST; D&L PARTNERS, LP; DAVID VON ALLMEN, as Trustee of the DAVID VON ALLMEN LIVING TRUST; ANN VON ALLMEN, as Trustee of the ANN VON ALLMEN LIVING TRUST; DEAN KRETSCHMAR; COOPER MANAGEMENT; ANTHONY DEGENNARO, as Trustee of the EXTRA INNING DYNASTY TRUST; ADELE MUSSRY; JACK MUSSRY; NASSIM MUSSRY; MELINA EL-ANI; DANIELLE EL-ANI; H&N ASSOCIATES; ARETZ & ASSOCIATES; PARK NATIONAL CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC; PARK NATIONAL MORTGAGE SERVICING; SCOTT MORGAN; VICEROY GLOBAL INVESTMENTS, INC.; CONCORDE CAPITAL, INC.; IRA SOCHET, as Trustee of the IRA SOCHET REVOCABLE INTER VIVOS TRUST; INVESTORS RISK ADVANTAGE, LP; SUSSCO, INC.; EDWARD PALEY; FLORENCE PALEY; THE EDWARD AND FLORENCE PALEY FOUNDATION; STEVEN PALEY; LAURA PALEY; JANE ZARETSKY; STEVEN ZARETSKY, as Trustee of the JANE ZARETSKY DYNASTY TRUST; LAWRENCE E. DEKELBAUM; RICHARD POLIDORI; and SHALOM STRICTLY KOSHER MEATS, INC.,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
A. Writ Of Prohibition.....	3
B. Writ Of Certiorari	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Case And The Settlement.....	6
B. The Post-Settlement Accusations	8
C. The Dispute About The Relief Sought And The Appropriate Procedure.....	10
NATURE OF RELIEF SOUGHT	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE RELEASED THEIR RIGHTS TO ANY CIVIL REMEDY	16
A. The Release Applies To These Sanctions Proceedings	16
B. The Release Forecloses Recovery Of Any Compensatory Remedy.....	17
C. The Bar On Civil Remedies Includes Any Attorneys’ Fees Payable To Plaintiffs’ Counsel	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
D. The Release Does Not Limit The Court’s Inherent Authority To Impose Punitive Sanctions—But The Release <i>Does</i> Foreclose Plaintiffs’ Right To Benefit From Any Such Sanctions	20
II. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION SEEKS ONLY CIVIL RELIEF BARRED BY THE RELEASE, THE CIRCUIT COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO DO ANYTHING BUT DENY THE MOTION	21
III. IF THE CIRCUIT COURT NONETHELESS ELECTS TO CONDUCT FURTHER PROCEEDINGS, IT MUST DO SO IN ACCORD WITH CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND DUE PROCESS	23
A. Because Punitive Remedies Are The Only Remedies Available, Any Sanction Would Amount To A Criminal Sanction.....	24
B. Criminal Contempt Proceedings Require Procedural Protections That The Circuit Court Has Not Provided	25
1. The Circuit Court Must Provide TD Formal Notice And The Opportunity To Answer	26
2. If The Circuit Court Appoints A Prosecutor, The Prosecutor Must Be Disinterested.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. City of Plantation</i> , 824 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	3, 23
<i>AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co. v. Gelpi</i> , 12 So. 3d 783 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	17
<i>Baca v. Padilla</i> , 190 P. 730 (N.M. 1920)	28
<i>Bane v. Bane</i> , 775 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Basnet v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 18 Fla. 523 (1882).....	5
<i>Belair v. Drew</i> , 770 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 2000)	5
<i>Berlow v. Berlow</i> , 21 So. 3d 81 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	24
<i>Bitterman v. Bitterman</i> , 714 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1998)	20
<i>Carey-All Transp., Inc. v. Newby</i> , 989 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	19
<i>Cerniglia v. Cerniglia</i> , 679 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 1996)	19
<i>Clark Equip. Co. v. Lift Parts Mfg. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 817 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 436 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1983)	5, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>De Castro v. De Castro</i> , 957 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	27
<i>Demetree v. State ex rel. Marsh</i> , 89 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1956)	28
<i>Dowis v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	28
<i>Felder v. Hull</i> , 953 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	19
<i>Fredericks v. Sturgis</i> , 598 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	5
<i>Gidden v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1993)	26
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 960 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	29, 30
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	31
<i>Graham v. Fla. Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 970 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	26
<i>In re E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.-Benlate Litig.</i> , 99 F.3d 363 (11th Cir. 1996)	21, 24, 25
<i>In re Guardianship of Sapp</i> , 868 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	22
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 51 A.3d 529 (D.C. 2012)	30
<i>Int'l Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	6, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kelley v. Rice</i> , 800 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	5
<i>Kleiner v. First Nat’l Bank of Atlanta</i> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Lefler v. Lefler</i> , 776 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	19
<i>Levey v. D’Angelo</i> , 819 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Mandico v. Taos Constr., Inc.</i> , 605 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1992)	3
<i>Miller v. Preefer</i> , 1 So. 3d 1278 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	16
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002)	20
<i>N. Trust Co. v. King</i> , 6 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1942)	18
<i>Nader v. Fla. Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 87 So. 3d 712 (Fla. 2012)	5
<i>Olen Props. Corp. v. Wren</i> , 109 So. 3d 263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	4, 22
<i>Orlando Lake Forest Joint Venture v. Lake Forest Master Cmty.</i> , 105 So. 3d 646 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	18
<i>Parisi v. Broward County</i> , 769 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2000)	4, 6, 24
<i>Paulucci v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 842 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 2003)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

Proctor v. State,
764 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....27

Rogowicz v. O’Connell,
786 A.2d 841 (N.H. 2001)30

Routh v. Routh,
565 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....28

Shargaa v. State,
102 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1958)30

State Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Berg,
45 So. 3d 573 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....24

State ex rel. Sheiner v. Giblin,
73 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 1954)23

United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
330 U.S. 258 (1947).....26

Walker v. Bentley,
678 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1996)21

Wargo v. Wargo,
669 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)3

Wingate v. Celebrity Cruises, Ltd.,
79 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....25

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....29

Constitution

Art. V, § 4(b)(3), Fla. Const.3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(a)(1).....27

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(2)(A)4

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(3)3

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.840..... *passim*

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.840(a)26

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.840(d)28
